service cost separate from the other components of net periodic costs. The interest cost, expected return on assets,
amortization of prior service costs, net remeasurement, and other costs have been reclassified from Cost of Sales and
Selling, administrative, and other expenses to Non-Financial Services other income/(loss), net.  We elected to apply
the practical expedient which allows us to reclassify amounts disclosed previously in the retirement benefits note as
the basis for applying retrospective presentation for comparative periods as it is impracticable to determine the
disaggregation of the cost components for amounts capitalized and amortized in those periods. On a prospective basis,
the other components of net periodic benefit costs will not be included in amounts capitalized in inventory or property,
plant, and equipment.

The effect of the retrospective presentation change related to the net periodic cost of our defined benefit pension and
other postretirement employee benefits (“OPEB”) plans on our consolidated income statement for the periods ended
September 30, 2016 was as follows (in millions):

Third Quarter First Nine Months

As
Revised

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

As
Revised

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Income statement
Cost of sales $30,668 $ 30,446 $ 222 $93,707 $ 93,075 $ 632
Selling, administrative, and other expenses 2,657 2,535 122 8,131 7,758 373
Non-Financial Services other income/(loss),
net 672 328 344 2,126 1,121 1,005

We also adopted the following standards during 2017, none of which had a material impact to our financial statements
or financial statement disclosures:

Standard Effective
Date

2017-05Gains and Losses from the Derecognition of Nonfinancial Assets - Clarifying the Scope of
Asset Derecognition Guidance

January 1,
2017

2017-04Goodwill and Other - Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment January 1,
2017

2017-03Accounting Changes and Error Corrections and Investments - Equity Method and Joint
Ventures

January 1,
2017

2017-01Business Combinations - Clarifying the Definition of a Business January 1,